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THE SAILOR PRINCE 

 

1. ALBERT I OF MONACO, Prince.  La carri¯re dôun navigateur.  Ouvrage illustr® de 150 

dessins par Louis Tinayre gravés sur bois par Eugène Froment, Ernest Florian Duplessis, 

Perrichon, Boileau, Pierre Gusman.  Monaco, Palais de S. A. S. Le Prince, 1914. 

 
Large 4to, pp. [6, arms of Monaco and limited edition 

statement], vii, [1 blank], 349, [9, including colophon], with 

150 wood-engraved illustrations, many full-page, and two 

large coloured folding maps, title in red and black; with an 

additional suite of 146 of the illustrations (all hors texte); 

some pale foxing, but a very good copy in contemporary red 

half morocco, spine gilt to an elaborate design incorporating 

anchors and a primitive submarine, top edges gilt, others 

untrimmed; corners slightly bumped.   £750 

 

Rare deluxe edition of Albert Iôs account of sailing and 

hunting in and around the Mediterranean, first published 

in 1902.  This is no. 35 of a limited issue on Japon ancien, 

óimprim® ¨ la presse ¨ bras pour son altesse s®r®nissime 

le Prince de Monacoô (verso of half-title).  Known as the 

óSailor Princeô, Albert (1848-1922) undertook 25 

oceanographic voyages between 1885 and 1915 on his 

own research yachts, breaking new ground in marine 

science. 

 
cf Thiébaud p. 10 for an edition on Japon impérial. 

 

 

ENGLAND AND FRANCE VIEWED BY A MUSLIM COURTIER 

 

2. ALEXANDER, James Edward, translator, and Mirza Itesa MODEEN (Itisam al-Din).  
Shigurf namah i velaët, or excellent intelligence concerning Europe; being the travels of Mirza 

Itesa Modeen in Great Britain and France. Translated from the original Persian manuscript 

into Hindoostanee, with an English version and notes.  London, Parbury, Allen & Co., 1827. 

 
8vo, pp. xv, [1, blank], 221, [1, blank], [200, with erratic Arabic pagination], text in English and Hindustani, 

with a coloured frontispiece (offset onto title); a very good copy in contemporary speckled calf; extremities 

rubbed, rebacked to style; from the library of the Kingôs Inns, Dublin, with its stamp on verso of title and on 

Hindustani title.   £250 

 

First edition.  A first-hand account of eighteenth-century intrigue and court politics, involving George 

III, the Mughal emperor, Shah Alam II, and a motley cast of supporting characters.  Al-Din, initially 

an employee of various Britons, undertook a mission to Britain between 1766 and 1768.  The embassy 

itself was headed by a Scot, Archibald Swinton, and from the outset doomed by Mughal 

misconceptions of British court politics.  The emperor sought British military intervention, in the face 

of the East India Companyôs firm opposition, an unlikely outcome rendered still more improbable by 

the combination of Al-Dinôs lack of English and Swintonôs rather relaxed approach to his diplomatic 

mission.  Despite the forlorn nature of the embassy, Al-Din provides a thoughtfully observed account 

of England and France from the perspective of an educated Muslim courtier, covering everything 

from the challenges of keeping halal to the merits of Georgian architecture.  Alexander, a young army 

officer when he made these translations, provides both Hindustani and English abridgements of Al-



Dinôs account.  The parallel texts are intended both for Indian and English readers, and their dual-

printing is a fine example of the cultural mélange the later Raj produced. 

 
Wilson p. 5. 

 

 

SKETCHES OF EARLY COLONIAL ALGERIA  

 
 

3. [ALGERIA.]   Album of sketches entitled óAlger, Province Constantine &cô.  [Algeria, 1838-

1844]. 

 
Oblong album (12.7 x 15.3 cm), ff. [1 blank], 23 (leaves mostly composed of 2 or more pictures pasted together 

at verso), comprising 86 pictures executed in pencil and watercolours mostly to rectos only; stitched into grey 

card wrappers, manuscript list of contents pasted to upper cover neatly written in ink; occasional light foxing, 

in very good condition; faint pencil list of food and provisions, some with prices, to f. 13v; óAim® Milletô in 

pencil inside upper cover (apparently not the noted French sculptor of this name).   £1750 

 

A charming pocket-sized album of sketches, many quite exquisite in their detail and vibrancy, 

executed by a French artist in northern Algeria between 1838 and 1844, during a critical period in 

Franceôs colonisation of the country.  French troops had landed at Sidi Fredj in June 1830, capturing 

Algiers the following month.  The sketches here were composed during the period of conflict between 

the French and the emir Abdelkader which began in 1839 and ran through the 1840s.  The anonymous 



artist was perhaps a French colonial official in the region, with an artistic flair and an obvious 

affection for its landscape, people, and antiquities. 

 

The 86 captioned sketches, in pencil and watercolours, depict local people in native dress (adults and 

children, in groups and individually), including members of the Haraktas; musical instruments 

(djembe and lute); streets and buildings; dramatic seascapes and landscapes; and local Roman 

inscriptions and tombs, including a bas relief carving, as well as an ornate example of wood carving 

in a mosque.  The artist has an equal talent for capturing people and places; one of the finest images 

is of a Jewish bride in wedding costume, with a pencilled description beside it. 

 

The pictures were composed at: Algiers (1838-1843), including a troupe of singers, a view across 

water to the Fort des Anglais, and two swimmers fishing for sea urchins; Bab el Oued, Mila, Oued 

Bouktone, Oued Haloua, Mons, Portes de Fer and the Biban mountain range, Ruscicada, Setif, Sidi 

Embarek, Toumiette (1839); Constantine, Ras el Oued, Sidi Moussa (1840); Dély Ibrahim (1841); 

Blida, Boufarik, Cap Matifou (1843); and Tlemcen (1844). 

 

 

NEPTUNE ORIENTAL 

 

 
 

4. [APRÈS DE MANNEVILLETTE, Jean -Baptiste Nicolas Denis dô.] Le Neptune oriental, 

dédié au roi. Paris, Demonville, and Brest, Malassis, 1775.  

 
Folio (570 x 460 mm), pp. [xvii], 194 columns of text, pp. [3], with an engraved allegorical frontispiece by 

J.B. Tilliard after F. Boucher and 63 uncoloured double- or full-page sea and coastal charts, engraved by B. 

Henry, D. Lerpeniere and W. Whitchurch, and G. de la Haye; frontispiece supplied from another copy, but a 

very good copy in contemporary mottled calf by La Vale-Monnier et Academie Sorbonne, with stamp at foot 

of inside cover, gilt fillet borders and gilt arms of the de Marvalières family on covers, gilt edges; rebacked 

preserving original gilt spine; provenance: Albert de Marvalières; Lord Wardington (bookplate to rear 

pastedown).  

[with:]  

Supplément au Neptune oriental. Paris, Demonville, and Brest, Malassis, 1781. 



Folio (560 x 420 mm), pp. [iv], 16 columns of text, with 18 uncoloured double- or full-page charts engraved 

by G. de la Haye; bound without the portrait; a couple of maps with slight marginal dampstain, but a good 

copy in contemporary mottled boards; rebacked and recornered.   £18,000  

 

Second edition, revised and enlarged, of Le Neptune oriental, adding 41 new charts to the 22 of the 

original work, together with the first edition of the Supplément.  Jean-Baptiste Nicolas Denis dôAprès 

de Mannevillette (1707-1780), a ódistinguished navigator and one of the first hydrographers of 

Franceô (NMM), first published the Neptune oriental in 1745; a second folio edition appeared in 1775, 

for which dôApr¯s was given considerable assistance by Alexander Dalrymple, the English East India 

Companyôs hydrographer.  

 

The Neptune oriental is comprised of a series of charts and coastal profiles interleaved with a detailed 

text giving instructions and information needed to sail from France to the East Indies, via the Cape 

Verde islands, Cape of Good Hope and the Malacca Straits.  DôApr¯s adds to his own text a 

description of the African coast by Manuel de Mesquita Pestrello, who was sent by King Sebastian 

of Portugal to survey that coast in 1575, and two texts written by Dalrymple, the first a óM®moire sur 

une carte du Golfe de Bengalô and the second a óM®moire sur la carte des mers de la Chineô.  These 

two descriptions refer to a series of charts included in this edition: two of the China Sea, and four of 

the seas around Sulu and Balambangan, made by Dalrymple.  óA warm friendship and sense of mutual 

esteem developed between dôApr¯s and Dalrymple, and when the Frenchman died the latter expressed 

the opinion that ñIn the enlightened Ages of Modern Times there has scarcely been one Hydrographer, 

deserving the appellation, but dôApr¯sò ô (Fry, Alexander Dalrymple and the expansion of British 

trade p. 223; see also DBF).  On dôApr¯sôs death a number of charts and notes were discovered among 

his papers and these were published posthumously with a brief biography as the Supplément au 

Neptune oriental.  Copies vary in the number of charts they contain from fifteen to eighteen: ours has 

eighteen.  

 
NMM III p. 223; Polak 127. See Shirley p. 1067. 

 

 

MACAU PRINTED IN YORKSHIRE 

 

5. ARNOLD, J.  Souvenir de Macau.  Middlesbrough, Hood & Co. Ltd, 1921. 

 
Oblong 8vo, ff . 25, comprising title-page and 24 halftone plates, captioned in Portuguese, image size 

approximately 6.4 x 8.9 cm; bound in original grey wrappers, tied with green cord, woodcut view of harbour 

with orange highlights on upper wrapper; spine a little sunned, minor stain on upper wrapper, overall a good 

copy. £250 

 

A scarce souvenir album in an 

attractively designed wrapper, 

containing 24 tourist views of Macau, 

all captioned in Portuguese.   

 

The atmosphere in Macau, a unique 

blend of European and Far Eastern 

influences, made the port a desirable 

destination for the early 20th-century 

continental visitor; and those unable to 

make the trip could experience this 

exotic destination through view books 

such as this. 

 



This simple souvenir book portrays Chinese temples alongside views of cobbled streets, costal views 

of the Praia Grande and Praia du Gaia and continental style buildings, such as the San Paulo Cathedral 

and the Governorôs Palace.  The plates appear to be made after an album or book: the original, very 

uniform mounts are visible.  A variant of the binding with the woodcut design in black and blue was 

also produced. 

 

Hood & Co. were printers based in Middlesbrough who printed high quality halftone and 

photogravure for customers at home and in the colonies.  The postcards were printed under their 

Sanbridge Press imprint, often in photogravure, which they advertised as óthe aristocrat of pictorial 

processesô and quoted it for ópictural supplements, catalogues, calendars, view albumsô.  The use of 

halftone here was the more commercial choice, perhaps ordered by a British bookseller in Hong 

Kong. 

 
OCLC shows digital book only, at University of Hong Kong.  Not on COPAC. 

 

 

6. [ASCENSION ISLAND.]   Coastal view from the sea (óLanding place at Ascension bearing 

S.E. 5 or 6 milesô), and map with view.  c. 1810. 

 

 
 

3 drawings on 2 sheets of paper (view: 73 x 400 mm, watermarked 1810; map: 415 x 325 mm, 

watermarked 1809), in pencil, ink, and watercolour, neatly captioned in ink; a few small closed tears 

to blank edges of map, a few light creases; very good.   £350 

 

An attractive view and map of Ascension Island, in the South Atlantic Ocean, executed by a British 

mariner around 1810.  The map gives latitude and longitude from Greenwich, and has a key 

identifying Cross Bay, Cross Hill, Landing Place, West Bay, Coral Reef, Luckless Bay, and English 

Bay.  Further annotations identify French Bay and Burnt Land, while a note records óHere is a small 

spring of waterô. 

 

Named after Ascension Day, the day it was sighted in 1501 by Portuguese navigators, the island 

remained largely uninhabited for over 300 years, with the exception of the Dutch East India Company 

employee Leendert Hasenbosch who was exiled there following his conviction for sodomy in 1725.  

It was not until 1815 that organised settlement of the island began when it was garrisoned by the 

British after they had imprisoned Napoleon on nearby St Helena. 

 

 



A RUBBER COMPANY IN NORTH BORNEO 

 

7. [BANGAWAN RUBBER LTD .]  An archive of documents relating to Bangawan Rubber 

Limited. [London, June 1915-July 1919].   

 
12 documents, approx. 21 x 33.5 cm, folded, all in very good condition, in one brown envelope.   £180 

 

Interesting collection of legal documents, letters, and receipts, relating to the dealings of Bangawan 

Rubber Limited, a rubber company operating in the Jesselton District, British North Borneo (present-

day Sebah, Malaysia).  Bangawan Rubber was incorporated 1909 and finally dissolved 1932.  The 

documents mainly pertain to the financial and legal aspects of the company, tracing the appointment 

of agents and removal of directors, an apparent court case involving the company, the management 

of the companyôs debts and assets, and its relationships with other local companies such as the British 

North Borneo Company and the British Borneo Development Company. 

 
A full description is available on request. 

 

 

SUPPRESSING THE SLAVE TRADE 

  

8. BARNARD, Frederick Lamport. A Three Yearsô Cruize in the Mozambique Channel, for 

the Suppression of the Slave Trade. London, Schulze and Co. for Richard Bentley, 1848. 

 
8vo, pp. xiii, [1 (blank)], 319, [1 (imprint)]; a few light spots; contemporary British speckled calf, boards with 

blind-ruled borders and central gilt arms of the Society of Writers to the Signet, rebacked, spine gilt in 

compartments, gilt morocco lettering-piece in one, lettered directly with date at the foot; extremities a little 

rubbed and scuffed, minor cracking on hinges, otherwise a very good copy, retaining the half-title; provenance: 

The Signet Library (supralibros, pressmark label on upper pastedown) ð Ida and Frederick William Hosken 

(engraved bookplate by Leo Wyatt dated 1979 on upper pastedown; sale, Stephan Welz & Co. and Sothebyôs, 

12 September 2001, lot 98).   £1200 

 

First edition.  Barnard (1813-1880) explains in his preface that 

the work was originally written for his father, Rear-Admiral 

Sir Edward King Barnard, and that he decided to publish it 

because, ó[t]he possibility of effectually suppressing the slave 

trade is a question which is now engaging the serious attention 

of the legislature, and has been for some time past the subject 

of anxious speculation by the public. The author of the 

following pages has been induced to believe that the 

revelations contained in them are additions to the knowledge 

already acquired of this hateful traffic, and accordingly he has 

published themô (p. [vii]). 

 

óThe expedition left Mauritius on the 9th of December 1842, 

and was actively engaged in carrying out the objects of the 

cruise during nearly the whole of three years, in the course of 

which many visits were paid to the ports and islands of the 

eastern and southern coasts of South Africa. During part of the 

year 1846, the ship (H.M.S. Thunderbolt) was engaged in 

doing transport work for the Kaffir War, and there is a 

narrative of some incidents of this campaign. Early in 1847 the 

Thunderbolt was ordered to Algoa Bay to embark the 90th 



regiment, but unfortunately it struck a sunken rock near Cape Recife, in sight of her destination. 

Strenuous exertions were made to save the vessel, but in spite of the aid of two ships, the Eurydice 

and the President, she became a total wreckô (Mendelssohn). 

  
Hogg 3294; Hosken p. 11 (this copy); Mendelssohn I, p. 82; NMM I, 227; SAB I, p. 132; Theal p. 19. 

 

 

TRAVELS IN INDONESIA 

 

9. BECCARI, Odoardo.  Nuova Guinea Selebes e Molucche.  Diarii di viaggio ordinati dal 

figlio Prof. Dott. Nello Beccari con introduzione e note del Prof. Luigi Buscalioni.  22 tavole, 

53 figure nel testo e carta degli itinerarii.  Florence, Soc. An. Editrice ñLa Voceò, 1924. 

 
Large 8vo, pp. xx, [4], 208, xxiii-xxxviii, 209-468 (complete); 

portrait frontispiece, 22 plates (some colour), folding map, 53 

illustrations within text; a little browned due to paper, some edges 

slightly brittle, upper corners slightly bumped; a very good uncut 

and unopened copy in original publisherôs printed wrappers with 

coloured illustration to upper cover; extremities slightly worn.  

 £375 

 

First edition of the Florentine naturalist Beccariôs diaries of his 

extensive travels in Indonesia ï especially in the Maluku 

Islands ï in the early 1870s, published posthumously by his 

son Nello.  Beccari (1843-1920) attended the universities of 

Pisa and Bologna before continuing his studies at the Royal 

Botanic Gardens, Kew, where he made the acquaintance of 

William Jackson and Joseph Dalton Hooker, Charles Darwin, 

and James Brooke, Rajah of Sarawak.  Beccari is perhaps best 

known for his discovery of Amorphophallus titanum, also 

known as the corpse flower, in Sumatra in 1878. 

 

These diaries cover Beccariôs journeys from 1872 in the 

company of the naturalist and explorer Luigi dôAlbertis, 

during which he collected zoological specimens and 

ethnographic materials.  They detail his three trips to New 

Guinea, as well as to Ambon Island, the port of Wahai, the Aru 

and Kai Islands, Ternate, Sulawesi including Makassar, and to 

Java.  Beccari eventually returned to Florence in 1876. 

 

 

USEFUL FOR POTENTIAL INVA SION 

 

10. BELLIN, Jacques Nicolas.  Essai géographique sur les Isles Britanniques.  Paris, Didot, 

1757. 

 
4to, pp. [viii], 471, [1, blank], with engraved additional title, five plates (two folding and two coloured in 

outline) and numerous engraved views of Britain enclosed within elegant elaborate roccoco borders; letterpress 

title with an engraved vignette (of Cambridge); occasional light browning; contemporary tree calf, gilt; slightly 

worn; red edges.  £975 

 

 



 

First edition.  A description of the British Isles by the first chief hydrographic engineer of the Dépôt 

des cartes, plans et journaux du Ministère de la Marine.  Alongside the geographical depiction of 

Great Britain, Bellin includes a guide to navigating its coasts and a treatise on the making of charts, 

with references to other cartographers and their work.  The author, who held his post at the Dépôt for 

over fifty years, was a contributor to the Encyclopédie, admired as a philosophe, and a member of the 

Royal Society.  His most celebrated works were the Neptune françois (1753) and the Hydrographie 

française (2 vols, 1756ï1765). 

 

The Essai géographique, published in the opening stages of the Seven Yearsô War, reflected French 

interest in England at a time when invasion of the latter formed a serious aspect of Franceôs war 

strategy.  An actual attempt at invasion, organised by the French minister for foreign affairs, Choiseul, 

was made in 1759.  óThe French Toulon fleet was able to get out of Toulon and through the Straits of 

Gibraltar, before being defeated off the Portuguese coast.  The Brest fleet was destroyed off the Breton 

coast.  Had they succeeded in their intentions Pitt would have been criticised for dispersing British 

strength in Canada, the West Indies and West Africa ...  [The] landing of a regular force, several times 

greater than the Jacobite army which had invaded England from Scotland in 1745, would have posed 

serious problems for the British ministry, and would probably have led them to accept a peace based 

on terms more favourable to France than she could have otherwise expectedô (Black, Natural and 

necessary enemies pp. 61ï62). 

 
Cohen-de Ricci 129; Shirley, Atlases I p. 205. 


